

No. 16-7067

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

MATTHEW GRACE, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners  
Foundation, U.S. Justice Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, and Heller Foundation in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street, Suite 2  
Ramona, California 92065  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

\*Attorney of Record  
August 12, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases. . . . .	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities. . . . .	v
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	1

ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT ERRONEOUSLY STAKED ITS ENTIRE CASE ON A FALSE HISTORICAL NARRATIVE. . . . .	1
A. The Second Amendment Protects a Broader Class of Persons. . . . .	3
B. The Second Amendment Protects a Broader Range of Activities. . . . .	4
C. The Second Amendment Protects a Broader Class of Arms. . . . .	5
D. The Second Amendment Has Broader, Nationwide Application. . . . .	7
E. The Second Amendment Restricts All Branches of Government. . . . .	9
F. Conclusion. . . . .	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S INVITATION TO BASE ITS DECISION ON SOCIAL SCIENCE RATHER THAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW. . . . .	11
A. The Second Amendment Is Clearly Implicated. . . . .	11

B. Judicial Balancing under Heller II Is Constitutionally Illegitimate. . . . . 12

C. The District’s Attempt to Justify the Council’s Action Falls Short. . . . . 14

D. Balancing Tests Undermine Judicial Authority and Credibility. . . 16

E. The Corrupt Legacy of “The Brandeis Brief” Must Be Brought to an End. . . . . 19

III. THE DISTRICT HAS STAKED ITS CASE ON UNCERTAIN PROGNOSTICATIONS, NOT PAST OR PRESENT FACTS. . . . . 24

A. The District Council Members Cannot Know the Future. . . . . 26

B. Disarming Everyone on the Basis that Someone Might Commit a Crime Dehumanizes Gun Owners. . . . . 28

C. The District’s Concealed Carry “Good Reason” Requirement Threatens Equal Protection of the Law. . . . . 29

D. It Is Impossible to Know the Extent to which Crime Prevention Actually Prevents Crime. . . . . 30

E. Crime Prevention Leads to False Negatives and False Positives. . . . . 31

CONCLUSION. . . . . 32

v

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment I. . . . .	13
*Amendment II. . . . .	1, 3-5, 7, 9-11, 13, 15-16, 23, 28, 31-32
<b>STATUTES</b>	
D.C. Code § 7-2509.11(1)(A).. . . . .	5
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).. . . . .	10
<u>Caetano v. Mass.</u> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1027 (Mar. 21, 2016). . . . .	7
* <u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . .	3-6, 8-9, 13, 16-17, 31
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).. . . . .	11-14
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).. . . . .	8, 11, 19, 24
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010). . . . .	8
<u>Muller v. Oregon</u> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908). . . . .	20, 22-23
<u>Plessy v. Ferguson</u> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896). . . . .	1, 10
<u>Robertson v. Baldwin</u> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).. . . . .	1, 2
<u>United States v. Masciandaro</u> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).. . . . .	32
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).. . . . .	14
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 579 U.S. ___, 195 L.Ed.2d 665 (2016).. . . . .	13-14, 16-17
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
A. Ashworth, L. Zedner, & P. Tomlin, eds., <u>Prevention and the Limits of the Criminal Law</u> (Oxford Press: 2013).. . . . .	27
L. Baker, <u>Brandeis and Frankfurter</u> (Harper and Roe: 1984). . . . .	21-22
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Public Advocate of the United States, <i>et al.</i> , <u>DeBoer v. Snyder</u> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 14, 2014).. . . . .	18
F.V. Cahill, Jr., <u>Judicial Legislation: A study in American legal theory</u> (Ronald Press Co.: 1952).. . . . .	19
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001). . . . .	20

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

David Cole, “The Difference Prevention Makes: Regulating Preventive Justice,” <i>Crim. L. &amp; Phil.</i> (Georgetown Univ. Law Center: 2014) . . . . .	27-28, 30-31
W.O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years</u> (Random House: 1980). . . . .	17
1689 English Bill of Rights. . . . .	3-5, 7, 9
R.B. Ginsburg, “ <i>Muller v. Oregon</i> : One Hundred Years Later,” 45 <i>WILLAMETTE L. REV.</i> 359 (Mar. 30, 2009). . . . .	20, 23
E.D. Hirsch, Jr., <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale University Press: 1967). . . . .	18
J.R. Lott, “Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2016,” <i>Crime Prevention Research Center</i> . . . . .	15
M.T. Rooney, “Law as an Instrument of Social Policy — The Brandeis Theory,” 22 <i>ST. JOHN’S L. REV.</i> 1 (Nov. 1947). . . . .	22
A. Scalia and B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012). . . . .	8
J.G. Sutherland, <u>Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> (Callaghan and Co.: 1891). . . . .	18
H. Titus, “Second Amendment: Rule by Law or Judges?” 8 <i>LIBERTY U. L. REV.</i> 577 (2014). . . . .	4
